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Deuel County Board Minutes

Deuel County Commissioner Meeting
February 20, 2018

The Deuel County Commissioners met on the above date with the following officials present: Chairperson Steve Fischer,
Commissioner William Klingman, Commissioner Jerry Radke and County Clerk Polly Olson. The meeting, notice of which
was published in the Chappell Register as according to law, was called to order with the Pledge of Allegiance, followed
by a moment of silence. Reference was made to open meeting laws, posted at the entrance of the room. The agenda
was approved upon motion of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Radke. Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye,
Radke, aye. The minutes of the February 6, 2018 meeting upon motion of Commissioner Radke, second of
Commissioner Klingman. Fischer, aye, Radke, aye, Klingman, aye.

There was no action for the board of equalization.

Office Administrator Chauntine Snell, Highway Supervisor Kelly Kopetzky and Assistant Highway Supt. Tony Armer
reported on activities within the Highway Dept.

Mike Samuelson of Reynolds, Korth & Samuelson of Ogallala met with the board to present a general overview of the
Opioid Epidemic facing the nation. His office is in the process of getting the information out to counties to prepare them
for the potential class action suit filed against the pharmaceutical companies that are promoting the marketing and
distribution of highly addictive opioids. Mr. Samuelson will email the proposed contract, no cost to the county, (the law
firm will receive compensation through contingency if there is a monetary recovery), for approval at a later date.

Sheriff DeCoste reported on the activities within his office.

Warrants in the amount, and $75,804.08, were approved upon motion of Commissioner , second of Commissioner .
(Payroll $28,461.38, Claims $47,352.70), Fischer, aye, Radke, aye, Klingman, aye.

GENERAL
PAYROLL 20370.00
AS CENTRAL FINANCE AS/400 320.16
AT&T TELEPHONE 42.93
AUDREY M. ELLIOT COURT APPT. ATTORNEY 187.50
BLACK HILLS ENERGY UTILITIES 1501.70
CAMPBELL DRUG PRISONER MEDICAL 207.16
CENTURY LINK TELEPHONE 804.95
CENTURY LINK COMMUNICATIONS TELEPHONE 123.26
CHAPPELL SUPER FOODS SUPPLIES 15.88
CHEYENNE COUNTY SHERIFF BOARD OF PRISONERS 4275.00
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT MEALS 177.74
CULLIGAN SUPPLIES 76.40
CYNTHIA KLIPFEL MILEAGE 107.37
DAS MATERIAL INTERNET SERVICES 132.00
DATA SHIELD SHREDDING SERVICES 39.00
EAKES SUPPLIES 18.12
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 170.84
GARDEN COUNTY TREASURER BOARD OF PRISONERS 1700.00

GITNFIT

SERVICES

960.00
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GREGORY A. ROSEN
HOMETOWN LEASING

IDEAL LINEN

JIM HINNEGAN

KAREN DEBOER

KENTEC

MARICA SCHIEVELBEIN
MATZKE,MATTOON & MILLER
MILLER OFFICE

MIPS

NE CHILD SUPPT. PAYMENT CENTER
NE LAW ENF. TRAINING ACAD.
NEBRASKA DEPT. OF REVENUE
NEBRASKA SHERIFF'S ASSN
NEOFUNDS

PANHANDLE COUNTY OFFICIALS
PIERCE LAW OFFICE

POINTS WEST

RET. PLANS DIVISION OF AMERITAS
RET. PLANS DIVISION OF AMERITAS
REYNOLDS,KORTH & SAMUELSON
ROBERT HARVOY

SARAH PAISLEY

SNYDER & HILLIARD

STEGEMAN SERVICES

STEGEMAN SOLUTIONS

STEVEN ELMSHAEUSER

SS TREASURY TAX & LIEN

SS TREASURY TAX & LIEN

FED TREASURY TAX & LIEN
VIAERO

VISTABEAN

WESTERN DRUG

911 CUSTOM

PAYROLL

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
CENTURY LINK

CENTURY LINK COMMUNICATIONS
CHAPPELL AUTO

CHAPPELL LUMBER

COURT APPT. ATTORNEY
COPIER

SERVICES
MILEAGE/REIMB
MILEAGE
INTERNET
MILEAGE
COURT APPT. ATTORNEY
SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT
AS/400
PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
TRAINING
PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
DUES
POSTAGE
DUES
SPECIAL PROSECUTOR
SUPPLIES
PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
COUNTY SHARE
COURT APPT. ATTORNEY
COURT APPT. ATTORNEY
MILEAGE/EXP
COURT APPT. ATTORNEY
SERVICES
SERVICES
COURT APPT. ATTORNEY
PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
COUNTY SHARE
PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
CELLULAR PHONE
INTERNET
PRISONER MEDICAL
SUPPLIES

ROAD & BRIDGE

UTILITIES

PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
TELEPHONE
TELEPHONE

REP/MNT

SUPPLIES

462.00
198.00

31.55
74.65
23.98
9.95
37.01
957.90
1744.62
1546.58
125.00
32.00
824.52
175.00
2110.00
350.00
409.92
25.75
1245.60
2589.36
558.65
127.50
383.65
759.17
184.59
168.86
4434.00
2021.22
2838.87
1835.18
248.10
87.90
41.26
770.00

8091.38
198.08
388.94
177.52

16.23
869.84
207.68
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B A
CHS GRAINLAND FUEL 60.66
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 148.34
HYDROTEX SUPPLIES 969.56
KELLY KOPETZKY CELLULAR PHONE 50.00
KENTEC INTERNET 9.95
MILLER OFFICE SUPPLIES 38.97
MIPS INTERNET 4.00
N.P.P.D. UTILITIES 141.18
NE ASSN. OF COUNTY HIGHWAY SUPT DUES 50.00
NEBRASKA DEPT. OF REVENUE PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 354.74
NEBRASKA MACHINERY REP/MNT 2040.06
PREMIER AUTO PARTS REP/MNT 182.73
RET. PLANS DIVISION OF AMERITAS PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 505.14
SS TREASURY TAX & LIEN PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 817.65
FED TREASURY TAX & LIEN PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 918.92
WESTERN DRUG SUPPLIES 17.35
WHEATBELT UTILITIES 80.92
FAIR
DEUEL COUNTY ATTORNEY POSTAGE 6.70
RAMADA INN LODGING 160.00
REGALIA FAIR SUPPLIES 348.59
911
CENTURY LINK PHONE 286.60

There being no further business, the board adjourned at 9:53 a.m. The next regular meeting of the Board of
Commissioners will be Tuesday, March 6, 2018, upon motion of Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner
Klingman. Radke, aye, Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye.

Attest:

Deuel County Clerk, Polly L. Olson



