

### **Deuel County Board Minutes**



#### **Deuel County Commissioner Meeting**

#### February 20, 2018

The Deuel County Commissioners met on the above date with the following officials present: Chairperson Steve Fischer, Commissioner William Klingman, Commissioner Jerry Radke and County Clerk Polly Olson. The meeting, notice of which was published in the Chappell Register as according to law, was called to order with the Pledge of Allegiance, followed by a moment of silence. Reference was made to open meeting laws, posted at the entrance of the room. The agenda was approved upon motion of Commissioner Klingman, second of Commissioner Radke. Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye, Radke, aye. The minutes of the February 6, 2018 meeting upon motion of Commissioner Radke, second of Commissioner Klingman. Fischer, aye, Radke, aye, Klingman, aye.

There was no action for the board of equalization.

Office Administrator Chauntine Snell, Highway Supervisor Kelly Kopetzky and Assistant Highway Supt. Tony Armer reported on activities within the Highway Dept.

Mike Samuelson of Reynolds, Korth & Samuelson of Ogallala met with the board to present a general overview of the Opioid Epidemic facing the nation. His office is in the process of getting the information out to counties to prepare them for the potential class action suit filed against the pharmaceutical companies that are promoting the marketing and distribution of highly addictive opioids. Mr. Samuelson will email the proposed contract, no cost to the county, (the law firm will receive compensation through contingency if there is a monetary recovery), for approval at a later date.

Sheriff DeCoste reported on the activities within his office.

Warrants in the amount, and \$75,804.08, were approved upon motion of Commissioner, second of Commissioner. (Payroll \$28,461.38, Claims \$47,352.70), Fischer, aye, Radke, aye, Klingman, aye.

#### **GENERAL**

PAYROLL		20370.00
AS CENTRAL FINANCE	AS/400	320.16
AT&T	TELEPHONE	42.93
AUDREY M. ELLIOT	COURT APPT. ATTORNEY	187.50
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	UTILITIES	1501.70
CAMPBELL DRUG	PRISONER MEDICAL	207.16
CENTURY LINK	TELEPHONE	804.95
CENTURY LINK COMMUNICATIONS	TELEPHONE	123.26
CHAPPELL SUPER FOODS	SUPPLIES	15.88
CHEYENNE COUNTY SHERIFF	BOARD OF PRISONERS	4275.00
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT	MEALS	177.74
CULLIGAN	SUPPLIES	76.40
CYNTHIA KLIPFEL	MILEAGE	107.37
DAS MATERIAL	INTERNET SERVICES	132.00
DATA SHIELD	SHREDDING SERVICES	39.00
EAKES	SUPPLIES	18.12
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	170.84
GARDEN COUNTY TREASURER	BOARD OF PRISONERS	1700.00
GIT N FIT	SERVICES	960.00



# **Deuel County Board Minutes**



00500004 00054		452.00
GREGORY A. ROSEN HOMETOWN LEASING	COURT APPT. ATTORNEY COPIER	462.00 198.00
IDEAL LINEN	SERVICES	31.55
JIM HINNEGAN	MILEAGE/REIMB	74.65
KAREN DEBOER	MILEAGE	23.98
KENTEC	INTERNET	9.95
MARICA SCHIEVELBEIN	MILEAGE	37.01
MATZKE,MATTOON & MILLER	COURT APPT. ATTORNEY	957.90
MILLER OFFICE	SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT	1744.62
MIPS	AS/400	1546.58
NE CHILD SUPPT. PAYMENT CENTER	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	125.00
NE LAW ENF. TRAINING ACAD.	TRAINING	32.00
NEBRASKA DEPT. OF REVENUE	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	824.52
NEBRASKA SHERIFF'S ASSN	DUES	175.00
NEOFUNDS	POSTAGE	2110.00
PANHANDLE COUNTY OFFICIALS	DUES	350.00
PIERCE LAW OFFICE	SPECIAL PROSECUTOR	409.92
POINTS WEST	SUPPLIES	25.75
RET. PLANS DIVISION OF AMERITAS	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	1245.60
RET. PLANS DIVISION OF AMERITAS	COUNTY SHARE	2589.36
REYNOLDS,KORTH & SAMUELSON	COURT APPT. ATTORNEY	558.65
ROBERT HARVOY	COURT APPT. ATTORNEY	127.50
SARAH PAISLEY	MILEAGE/EXP	383.65
SNYDER & HILLIARD	COURT APPT. ATTORNEY	759.17
STEGEMAN SERVICES	SERVICES	184.59
STEGEMAN SOLUTIONS	SERVICES	168.86
STEVEN ELMSHAEUSER	COURT APPT. ATTORNEY	4434.00
SS TREASURY TAX & LIEN	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	2021.22
SS TREASURY TAX & LIEN	COUNTY SHARE	2838.87
FED TREASURY TAX & LIEN	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	1835.18
VIAERO	CELLULAR PHONE	248.10
VISTABEAN	INTERNET	87.90
WESTERN DRUG	PRISONER MEDICAL	41.26
911 CUSTOM	SUPPLIES	770.00
	ROAD & BRIDGE	
PAYROLL		8091.38
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	UTILITIES	198.08
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	388.94
CENTURY LINK	TELEPHONE	177.52
CENTURY LINK COMMUNICATIONS	TELEPHONE	16.23
CHAPPELL AUTO	REP/MNT	869.84
CHAPPELL LUMBER	SUPPLIES	207.68



## **Deuel County Board Minutes**



CHS GRAINLAND	FUEL	60.66	
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	148.34	
HYDROTEX	SUPPLIES	969.56	
KELLY KOPETZKY	CELLULAR PHONE	50.00	
KENTEC	INTERNET	9.95	
MILLER OFFICE	SUPPLIES	38.97	
MIPS	INTERNET	4.00	
N.P.P.D.	UTILITIES	141.18	
NE ASSN. OF COUNTY HIGHWAY SUPT	DUES	50.00	
NEBRASKA DEPT. OF REVENUE	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	354.74	
NEBRASKA MACHINERY	REP/MNT	2040.06	
PREMIER AUTO PARTS	REP/MNT	182.73	
RET. PLANS DIVISION OF AMERITAS	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	505.14	
SS TREASURY TAX & LIEN	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	817.65	
FED TREASURY TAX & LIEN	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS	918.92	
WESTERN DRUG	SUPPLIES	17.35	
WHEATBELT	UTILITIES	80.92	
	FAIR		
DEUEL COUNTY ATTORNEY	POSTAGE	6.70	
RAMADA INN	LODGING	160.00	
REGALIA	FAIR SUPPLIES	348.59	
	911		
CENTURY LINK	PHONE	286.60	

There being no further business, the board adjourned at 9:53 a.m. The next regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners will be Tuesday, March 6, 2018, upon motion of Commissioner Fischer, second of Commissioner Klingman. Radke, aye, Fischer, aye, Klingman, aye.

Attest:				

Deuel County Clerk, Polly L. Olson